Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 602 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas As H	Engrossed: H2/28/11 H3/1/11 H3/4/1	1	
2	2 88th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2011		HOUSE BILL 1434	
4				
5	By: Representative Hall			
6				
7	For An Act To Be Entitled			
8	AN ACT TO PLACE LIMITATIONS ON THE COLLECTION OF			
9	LANDFILL FEES;	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
10)			
11				
12		Subtitle		
13		AN ACT TO PLACE LIMITATIONS ON THE		
14		ON OF LANDFILL FEES.		
15				
16				
17		AL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ARKANSAS:	
18				
19	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 8-6-612 is amended to read as follows:			
20	8-6-612. Landfill disposal fees to support a computer and electronic			
21				
22	(a)(1) Except as provided in subsection (c) or (d) <u>(b) or (d)</u> of this section, there is imposed on each landfill permittee a landfill disposal fee			
23	· · ·	on each landfill permittee a	i landiili disposal iee	
24 25		nty-five cents (25¢) <u>Fifteen</u>	a_{a}	
25		•	<u>r cents (15¢)</u> for each	
20	1 9	ty-five cents (45¢) Thirty c	ents (30c) for each	
28		lid waste received at the la		
29	-	fill permittee is required o		
30		a weight basis, the landfill disposal fee shall be one dollar (\$1.00) for		
31	each one (1) ton of solid waste received at the landfill.			
32	(b)(1) Except as provided in subsections (a) and (c) of this section,			
33	for all solid waste generated and transported within the state but to be			
34	disposed of outside the state, there is imposed on each solid waste			
35	transporter a solid waste	transportation fee of:		
36	(A) Twe	nty-five cents (25¢) for eac	h uncompacted cubic	



.

1 yard of solid waste transported; and 2 (B) Forty-five cents (45¢) for each compacted cubic yard 3 of solid waste transported. 4 (2) If a solid waste transporter chooses to operate on a weight 5 basis, the solid waste transportation fee shall be one dollar (\$1.00) for 6 each one (1) ton of solid waste transported in the state. 7 (b) The following are exempt from payment of fees under subsections 8 (a) and (b) of this section: 9 (1) A solid waste transporter as defined in § 8-6-603; and 10 (2) A landfill permitee that is a private industry that bears 11 the expense of operating and maintaining the landfill solely for the disposal of wastes generated by the industry. 12 (c) Fees imposed under this section shall be collected in the same 13 14 manner as in § 8-6-607(1) and (2) and shall be special revenues deposited 15 into the State Treasury to the credit of the Solid Waste Management and 16 Recycling Fund for support of the computer and electronic equipment recycling 17 program. 18 (d) Solid waste collected during the annual Keep Arkansas Beautiful 19 and Keep America Beautiful campaigns that are sponsored by the Keep Arkansas 20 Beautiful Commission is exempt from the landfill disposal fee under this 21 section. 22 23 /s/Hall 24 25 26 APPROVED: 03/23/2011 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35

2

36